

State of Vermont

AGENCY OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

MARTIN L. JOHNSON, Secretary

Montpelier, Vermont 05602

VERMONT WATER RESOURCES BOARD

Department of Fish and Game
Department of Forests and Parks
Department of Water Resources
Environmental Board
Division of Environmental Protection
Division of Recreation
Division of Planning
Natural Resources Conservation Council
Vermont Water Resources Board

RULES TO REGULATE THE USES OF SUNSET LAKE IN THE TOWN OF BENSON

- Rule 1. Water skiing on Sunset Lake is restricted to the hours from 10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.
- Rule 2. No more than one waterskier shall be pulled by a boat at any time.
- Rule 3. Consistent with the laws and regulations governing use and registration of motorboats set out in Title 25, chapter 5, Vermont Statutes Annotated, any person operating a motorboat on Sunset Lake is prohibited from exceeding a speed limit of 5 m.p.h. within 200 feet of a person swimming, or a canoe, rowboat or other light craft containing any person.
- Rule 4. Any person operating a motorboat on Sunset Lake is prohibited from exceeding a speed limit of 5 m.p.h. within 200 feet of the shoreline, except for starting or stopping a waterskier.
- Rule 5. No houseboats or boats with living facilities are permitted on the lake.
- Rule 6. Docks or floats, whether removeable or permanent, shall be constructed of non-polluting material.
- Rule 7. Bosts owned or operated by agencies of the State of Vermont shall comply insofar as possible with the rules promulgated herein by the Vermont Water Resources Board, except in cases of law enforcement, emergencies or the performance of official duties.
- Rule 8. The Agency of Environmental Conservation shall make every reasonable effort to post visible and legible signs in the area stating these rules for the information of the public.
- Rule 9. These rules supplement and are not intended to modify other applicable laws and regulations except as provided herein.
- Rule 10. To the extent they have the authority to do so, the Selectmen of the Town of Benson may make ordinances to amplify or enforce these rules, in a manner consistent with them, as the public interest of all the citizens of the State may warrant.

Page 2
Rules to regulate the uses of Sunset Lake
Town of Benson

Rule 11. The Vermont Water Resources Board retains jurisdiction over the subject matter of these rules and may modify them in accordance with applicable statutes.

Adopted October 18, 1974 by the VERMONT WATER RESOURCES BOARD Filed October 25, 1974.

Catharine A. Bothwell Executive Secretary